
CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

CABINET

At: Committee Room 5, Guildhall, Swansea

On: Thursday, 21 January 2016

Time: 4.00 pm

Chair: Councillor Rob Stewart

Membership:
Councillors: M C Child, W Evans, R Francis-Davies, J E C Harris, D H Hopkins, 
A S Lewis, C E Lloyd, J A Raynor and C Richards

AGENDA
Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence.

2.  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
http://www.swansea.gov.uk/DisclosuresofInterests

3.  Minutes. 1 - 7
To approve and sign as correct records the Minutes of the previous 
meetings of Cabinet.

4.  Leader of the Council's Report(s).

5.  Public Question Time.

6.  Councillors' Question Time.

7.  Response to the Report of the Education Inclusion Scrutiny 
Inquiry Panel.

8 - 64

8.  Local Authority Governor Appointments. 65 - 67

9.  21st Century Schools Programme - Contract Award and Capital 
Programme Authorisation for the Design and Refurbishment of 
Pentrehafod Comprehensive Schools Existing School Buildings.                                                
21st Century Schools Update - FPR 7 - Pentrehafod 
Comprehensive.

68 - 75

10.  The Move to an In-House Managed ICT Service. 76 - 106

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/DisclosuresofInterests


11.  Review of Abergelli and The Beeches Alternative Day Services. 107 - 114

Next Meeting: Thursday, 11 February 2016 at 11.00 am

Patrick Arran
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Tuesday, 12 January 2016
Contact: Democratic Services - Tel: (01792) 636923



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF CABINET

HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2015 AT 4.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor Rob Stewart (Leader of the Council) presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)

M C Child
W Evans
R Francis-Davies

J E C Harris
D H Hopkins
C E Lloyd

J A Raynor

Officers:-: Jack Straw, Patrick Arran, Huw Evans, Mike Hawes and Dean 
Taylor

121. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A S Lewis and C Richards.

122. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea, the following interests were declared:

1) Councillor J E C Harris declared a Personal Interest in Minute 127 “Local 
Authority Governor Appointments”.

123. MINUTES.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting(s) listed below be approved as a 
correct record:

1) Cabinet held on 19 November 2015.

124. LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S REPORT(S).

The Leader of the Council made no announcements.

125. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME.

A number of questions in relation to Minute 129 “Sustainable Swansea - Fit for the 
Future: Budget Proposals 2016-2017 to 2017-2018” were asked.

126. COUNCILLORS' QUESTION TIME.

No questions were asked.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



Minutes of the Cabinet meeting (Thursday, 10 December 2015)
Cont’d

127. LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS.

The Cabinet Member for Education presented a report which sought approval of 
the nominations submitted to fill Local Authority (LA) Governor vacancies on 
School Governing Bodies.

RESOLVED that:

1) The following nominations be approved as recommended by the LA 
Governor Appointments Panel:

a) Blaenymaes Primary School Councillor Hazel M Morris
b) Newton Primary School Mrs Fiona Susan Hesketh
c) Pontarddulais Primary School Mr Clive Mathias
d) Ynystawe Primary School Mrs Jennifer James
e) Olchfa Comprehensive School Councillor Mary H Jones
f) Pontarddulais Comprehensive School Councillor Philip Downing
g) YGG Y Login Fach Dr David Lloyd

128. ADOPTION OF THE FFYNONE AND UPLANDS CONSERVATION AREA 
REVIEW AS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE & PROPOSAL TO 
SERVE AN ARTICLE 4(2) DIRECTION.

The Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Development and Regeneration presented a 
report which outlined the representations received during the consultation on the 
Ffynone and Uplands Conservation Area Review.  It also sought agreement of the 
proposed amendments to the draft guide and that it be adopted as Supplementary 
Planning Guidance (SPG).

RESOLVED that:

1) The amendments to the Ffynone and Uplands Conservation Area Character 
Appraisal and Management Plan as set out at Appendix A of the report be 
noted;

2) The Ffynone and Uplands Conservation Area Character Appraisal and 
Management Plan be referred to Planning Committee for:

i) Adoption as Supplementary Planning Guidance;

ii) Approval of enlarged Conservation Area Boundary as set out in 
Appendix D of the report;

iii) Agreement to serve draft Article 4 Direction to remove Permitted 
Development Rights for selected properties as shown in Appendix E 
of the report and to protect all boundary walls.

129. SUSTAINABLE SWANSEA - FIT FOR THE FUTURE: BUDGET PROPOSALS 
2016/17 - 2018/19.

Page 2



Minutes of the Cabinet meeting (Thursday, 10 December 2015)
Cont’d

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Strategy presented a report which 
considered budget proposals for 2016-2017 to 2018-2019 as part of the Council’s 
Budget Strategy Sustainable Swansea - Fit for the Future.

RESOLVED that:

1) The Budget proposals summarised in the report and detailed in Appendix A 
and Appendix C of the report as the basis of consultation be approved;

2) The approach to consultation and engagement with staff, trade unions, 
residents, partners and other interested parties set out in Section 7 of the 
report be agreed;

3) A report on the outcome of the consultation and final budget proposals be 
presented to Cabinet on 10th February 2016.

130. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING – 2ND QUARTER 2015/16.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Strategy presented a report which outlined 
financial monitoring of the 2015-2016 revenue and capital budgets, including the 
delivery of budget savings.

RESOLVED that:

1) The comments and variations in the report and the actions in hand to 
address them be noted.

131. AMENDMENTS TO THE DISAB
[...]
blic Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the item of business where the Public Interest Test was 
relevant as set out in the report.

RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following item(s) of business.

CLOSED SESSION

135. EUROPEAN SOCIAL FUND (ESF) WORKWAYS+ FUNDING ACCEPTANCE.

The Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Development and Regeneration submitted a 
report in relation to the Workways+ project.

RESOLVED that:

1) The recommendations as set out in the report be approved.

The meeting ended at 5.05 pm

Published on: Friday, 11 December 2015

CHAIR

Page 4



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE CABINET

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 5, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
THURSDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2015 AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor R C Stewart (Leader of the Council) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
M C Child W Evans R Francis-Davies
J E C Harris D H Hopkins A S Lewis
J A Raynor

Also Present: - Councillor(s) P Downing, M H Jones and P Lloyd.

Officer(s): -  Jack Straw, Phil Roberts, Patrick Arran, Mike Hawes, 
Huw Mowbray and Huw Evans. 

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): C E Lloyd and C Richards

136. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C E Lloyd and C Richards.

137. URGENT ITEM

The Leader of the Council stated that pursuant to paragraph 100B (4) (b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, he considered that the report of the Cabinet Member 
for Education “Contract Award Report - Tender for a Framework Agreement for the 
Provision of Taxi Services” should be considered at this matter as a matter of 
urgency.

138. CONTRACT AWARD REPORT - TENDER FOR A FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT 
FOR THE PROVISION OF TAXI SERVICES

Reason for Urgency

An urgent decision is required so that Framework Agreements for the successful 
tenders can be prepared and issued before the current contract expires on 31 
January 2016 allowing anticipated savings to be realised as early as possible in the 
Ne
[...]
 and responded to the issues raised.

The Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Development and Regeneration submitted a 
report which sought agreement for the Council to take on the initial developer role to 
progress regeneration proposal for St David’s and Civic Centre Sites; to seek 
confirmation of funding for work up costs and appoint development partner / 
managers to advise the Council through the process.

The Director of Place and Property Development Manager explained the outcome of 
the Competitive dialogue process.  The key issues and risks facing the Council were 

Page 6



Minutes of the Cabinet (17.12.2015)
Cont’d

set out and that further reports would be required to deal with the funding and risk 
aspects of working up, and subsequently agreeing, future development on these 
sites.

RESOLVED that:

1) The recommendations as set out in the report be approved;

2) The initial 3 month funding requirement be agreed;

3) Further reports be presented to Cabinet in early 2016 to finalise the scheme 
work up funding arrangements.

142. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea, no interests were declared.

The meeting ended at 2.53 pm

CHAIR
Published 17 December 2015

Page 7



Report of the Cabinet Member for Education 
 

Cabinet – 21 January 2016  
 

RESPONSE TO THE REPORT OF THE EDUCATION INCLUSION  
SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL  

 
Purpose:  To outline a response to the scrutiny recommendations 

and to present an action plan for agreement. 
 

Policy Framework:  None. 

Reason for Decision:  To comply with the requirements of the Council 
Constitution. 
 

Consultation:  Legal Services, Financial Services. 

Recommendation(s):  It is recommended that the response as outlined in the 
report and related action plan be agreed. 
 

Report Author s: Lindsay Harvey  
 

Finance Officer:     
 

Stephanie Williams 

Legal Officer:     Sue Rees 

Access to Se
[...]


Completed

Ongoing

Head of BSU

Head of BSU

20. Children and young people using EOTAS 
services are actively consulted and involved 
in developing the service and the physical 
environment they are taught within. This will 
require staff to be creative in the ways in 
which it engages and involves these young 
people.

 Each Centre has a 
School Council that 
meets regularly 

 Each Centre has a 
strategy for eliciting 
suggestions and 
comments around 
wellbeing that 
children and young 
people can use 
confidentially and 
anonymously 

 Develop an EOTAS 
action plan after the 
Estyn monitoring visit in 
Spring Term 2016 to 
build on the progress 
made by the 
Accelerated 
Implementation Plan 
that includes learner 
voice and the 
recommendations from 
the Scrutiny Inquiry 
Panel report

Easter 2016 Head of BSU

P
age 64



Report of the Cabinet Member for Education

Cabinet – 21 January 2016

LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS 

 Purpose of Report: To approve the nominations submitted to fill 
L. A. Governor vacancies in School 
Governing Bodies.

 Policy Framework: Policy and Procedure for Appointment of 
L. A. Governors as amended by Council on 
23 October 2008.

 Reason for Decision: To ensure vacancies are to be filled 
expeditiously.

 Consultation: Education, Legal, Finance.

 Recommendation: It is recommended that: -

1) The nominations be approved, as recommended by the LA Governor 
Panel.

Report Author: Allison Gough

Finance Officer: Susan Rees

Legal Officer: Stephen Holland

Access to Services Officer: Sherill Hopkins

1. 0    The nominations referred for approval

1.1    At the meeting of the L.A. Governor Panel held on 17th December 2015, 
nominations were recommended for approval as follows: 

1. Blaenymaes Primary   
School 

Mrs Gillian Seaton

Mrs Wendy Bromham2. Cwmrhydyceirw Primary
    School (2 vacancies) Mr Timothy Buxton

Page 65

Agenda Item 8.



           
    3.  Glyncollen Primary School Cllr. Robert Stewart

          
    4. Gowerton Primary School Mrs Nicola Louise Matthews

          
    5. Newton Primary School Mr George Butterfield

    6. Pengelli Primary School
            

Mr Walter David Merriman

         
   7. Pentre`r Graig Primary School
            

Mr Bob Lloyd

   8. Pontlliw Primary School
            

Mrs Melissa Taylor

       
   9. Trallwn Primary School
            

Mr Anthony Sturgess

  10. Cefn Hengoed Community
        School
            

Mr Khandaker Wahid

          
   11. YGG Felindre
            

Mr Owen Watcyn Pugh

   12. YGG Pontybrenin
            

Mr Huw Gruffydd Evans

   13. YGG Tan-y-Lan
            

Mr Gareth Rees

   14. YGG Bryntawe
            

Mrs Sian Elizabeth Davies

2.0 Financial Implications

2.1 There are no financial implications for the appointments; all costs will be
           met from existing budgets.

3.0 Legal Implications

3.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report.

Page 66



4.0 Equality and Engagement implications

4.1 There are no equality and engagement implications associated with this 
report.

Background papers:  None.

Appendices:  None.

Page 67



Report of the Cabinet Member for Education

Cabinet – 21 January 2016

21st CENTURY SCHOOLS PROGRAMME

CONTRACT AWARD AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME AUTHORISATION 
FOR THE DESIGN AND REFURBISHMENT OF PENTREHAFOD 
COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOLS EXISTING SCHOOL BUILDINGS

Purpose:  To approve and commit to the Capital 
Programme the scheme for the refurbishment 
of Pentrehafod Comprehensive School subject 
to confirmation of the grant and entering into a 
contract with Welsh Government (subject to 
planning approval).

 To seek authorisation to award a contract for 
the works to Tender No 1, under the 
agreement that following the contract award 
the contractor must obtain planning approval 
and all risks associated with not achieving 
planning approval are those of the contractor, 
and subject to confirmation of the grant and 
entering into a contract with Welsh 
Government (subject to planning approval).

Policy Framework:  One Swansea Plan.
 The Revenue and Capital Budget as reported 

to and approved by Council on the 10th 
February 2015.  

 QEd 2020 programme.
 Corporate Priority – Safeguarding vulnerable 

young people 
 Corporate Priority – Improving pupil attainment 
 Corporate Priority – Tackling poverty 
 Corporate Priority – Building sustainable 

communities 

Reason for Decision:  To comply with Financial Procedure Rule No. 
7 (Capital Programming and Appraisals) – to 
commit and authorise a new scheme onto the 
Capital Programme 

 To comply with Contract Procedure Rule 13, 
the award of contract. 

Consultation: Education, Finance, Legal and Democratic 
Services, Corporate Building and Property 
Services.

Page 68

Agenda Item 9.



Recommendation(s):
It is recommended that; 

1) a. The capital scheme as detailed together with the financial 
implications set out in Appendix A is approved, subject to 
confirmation of the grant and entering into a contract (subject to 
planning approval) with Welsh Government and,

b. The 1st Stage Contract for the design of refurbishment, 
remodelling and extension works for Pentrehafod 
Comprehensive School be awarded to Tender No. 1 under the 
agreement that following the contract award the contractor 
must obtain planning approval and all risks associated with 
not achieving planning approval are those of the contractor, 
and subject to confirmation of the grant and entering into a 
contract (subject to planning approval) with Welsh 
Government and,

c. That the Cabinet Member for Education be authorised to  
approve the award of the stage 2 construction contract for the 
new school Pentrehafod School, subject to the granting of 
planning permission for the main works, and subject to 
confirmation of grant and contract with Welsh Government.

d. The Head of Legal and Democratic Services is authorised to 
enter into any necessary documentation required to complete 
the contract and achieve the scheme.

2) A detailed Cabinet Report on the total costs for the scheme and 
outcomes of the EIA report will be submitted in late 2016 for 
information prior to any construction works being carried out.

Report Author: Sarah Weir

Finance Officer: Jayne James/Jeff Dong 

Legal Officer:

Access to Services 
Officer:

Debbie Smith 

Sherill Hopkins

Page 69



1.0 Introduction / Background 

1.1 The Strategic Outline Programme (SOP) detailing the re-organisation and 
investment need for Schools across Swansea was submitted to the Welsh 
Government in 2010.

1.2 In December 2011 further approval in principle was granted by the Welsh 
Government to proceed with the schemes outlined within “Band A” of the 
programme subject to contract and a Local Authority contribution of 50% towards 
the overall costs. 

1.3 In line with Welsh Government programme requirements the Capital Budget and 
Programme 2013/14 to 2019/20 provides an outline spending profile for the early 
priority schemes, totalling £51m. Included within this first phase of priority projects 
are refurbishment and remodelling works for Pentrehafod School, with a 
provisional budget of £12.720 million.

1.4 Subject to the successful approval of the final business case the Authority 
will enter into a formal contract with the Welsh Government which will form 
a binding agreement with the City & County of Swansea (CCS). 

 
2.0 Description of Schemes 

Pentrehafod Comprehensive School  

2.1 The scheme aims to provide the pupils and staff of Pentrehafod Comprehensive 
School with a safe, sound and fit for purpose school environment. 

2.2 The phased programme of works will include the refurbishment of existing 
buildings, curriculum remodelling and the extension of buildings to replace the 
demountables which are no longer fit for purpose. 

2.3 The finished school will also provide a 2 classroom extension for PACE pupils 
alongside the existing changing rooms. This is in line with Schools Ch
[...]
or the overall refurbishment scheme will be £12.72 million. 
This will be awarded as follows:
First Stage Contract Award = £392,000
Second Stage Contract Award = £12.328 million 

5.3  Once the final design has been completed for the scheme, a detailed Cabinet 
Report on the costs will be submitted for information prior to any construction 
works being carried out.

 
5.4 The Welsh Government grant has not been formalised and signed with 

the Welsh Government. Until this contract is signed, any ongoing design 
costs will need to be met from the Authority’s own resources but it should 
then form part of the Authority’s 50% local contribution towards the 
schemes.

Page 71



6.0 Legal Implications

6.1 This report is seeking authorisation in relation to the FPR7 element of the 
works and to procure the Contractor, as outlined in Part B of this report.  

6.2 A detailed cabinet report on the total costs for the scheme and 
outcomes of the EIA report will be submitted in late 2016 for information 
prior to any construction works being carried out.

6.3 The grant/funding agreement with Welsh Government is likely to contain 
conditions which are legally binding upon CCS. The Authority will need 
to ensure that it is able to comply with the same.

PART B - APPOINTMENT OF CONTRACTOR 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The Authority wishes to appoint a Contractor from Lot 5 of the 
SEWSCAP 2 Contractor Framework to become involved and provide 
the benefit of his construction experience to work collaboratively with the 
Authority and develop the scheme, to professionally manage the detailed 
design and obtain required planning permission and co-ordinate the 
procurement of the sub-contract works packages. Upon agreement of the 
Contractor’s Proposals and Activity Schedule, the Contractor will be 
appointed to execute the works to completion.

 
2.0 Description of the Scheme 

2.1 The Works shall comprise all necessary pre-construction services 
together with the design and extension, 
[...]
 and 
Contract Procedure Rules and the award is recommended for approval 
on that basis.

 
5.2 Any contractual liabilities/obligations with the successful tenderer will be 

covered by appropriate contract documentation to be prepared and 
approved by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services.

5.3 The contract and offer of grant funding form Welsh Government will 
contain conditions which are legally binding. The Authority will need to 
ensure that these conditions are reasonable and that it is able to comply 
with the same. 

5.4 Once the Pre-Construction stage is complete, a further Contract Award 
Report will be submitted to senior officers and the relevant Cabinet 
Member to award stage 2.

Background Papers:  None.

Appendices:  Appendix A – Financial Implications:  Summary

Page 74



Appendix A - FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: SUMMARY           

Portfolio: EDUCATION      

Service: COMPREHENSIVE EDUCATION

Scheme  : Pentrehafod Comprehensive School

1. CAPITAL  COSTS 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 TOTAL
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Expenditure
Stage 1: Design Costs 131 261 392

Stage 2: Construction 
Costs (including 
Challenge Cymru) 4,250 5,134 147 9,531
Fees 30 1,382 1,385 2,797

EXPENDITURE 161 5,893 6,519 147 12,720

Financing
CCS funding 161 1,426 4,581 147 6,315
WG grant 4,317 1,938 6,255
Challenge Cymru 150 150

0
FINANCING 161 5,893 6,519 147 12,720

2. REVENUE COSTS 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 FULL YEAR
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Service Controlled - Expenditure
0

Employees   )  NA   )  NA   )  NA   )  NA 0
Maintenance   )  NA   )  NA   )  NA   )  NA 0
Equipment   )  NA   )  NA   )  NA   )  NA 0
Administration   )  NA   )  NA   )  NA   )  NA 0

NET EXPENDITURE 0 0 0 0

Page 75



Report of Cabinet Member for Finance and Strategy 

Cabinet – 21 January 2016

THE MOVE TO AN IN-HOUSE MANAGED ICT SERVICE

Purpose: The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet 
with the details of the closure report and to 
demonstrate that the project has ach
[...]
s 31.01.16 

CCS has a copy of all CCS application services 
documents from Capgemini Teamforge. CCS will 
task someone with moving the documents into a 
preferred structure for Infosys. CCS transferred 
staff can work with Infosys to identify the 
documents for customisations and 
personalisations where they exist. Where they 
don’t the team will work together to produce them 
for reference going forward. 

 

P
age 105



 
 

 

  19 

 

10. Key Learning Points 
Lessons learned have been undertaken and the key learning points are: 

 
 The governance structure must be clearly defined from the outset to ensure all 

parties are clear on roles, responsibilities and boundaries and identify all 
resources at the earliest opportunity. 
 

 Ensure the project requirements are clear from the outset. 
 

 Take time to undertake detailed planning up front and ensure the plan is 
achievable for CCS and the approach is suitable for CCS 

 Undertake a stakeholder workshop early on and produce and apply 
effective stakeholder and communication plans. Ensure stakeholders are 
engaged effectively and that buy-in and commitment is evident 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 106



Report of the Cabinet Member for Services for 
Adults & Vulnerable People

Cabinet – 21 January 2016

REVIEW OF ABERGELLI & THE BEECHES ALTERNATIVE DAY SERVICES

Purpose: 1. To agree a consolidation of the Beeches and 
Abergelli Day Services into one service.  

2. To agree that the Beeches is declared surplus for 
service use.    

3. The rationale behind the service remodelling
4. The likely workforce implications of the service 

remodelling.
5. Outline the approach to communicating the 

change to the workforce.

Policy Framework: All Wales Strategy for people with a Learning 
Disability; The Statement on Policy & Practice for 
Adults with a Learning Disability; The Social Services 
& Wellbeing Act 2014; Carers Strategy Wales 2013.

Reason for Decision: To consider the content of the report and to agree on 
the way forward. 

Consultation: Access to Services, Head of Corporate Building and 
Property Services; Legal and Finance.

Recommendation(s): It is recommended:
 

(1) To agree to the proposed remodelling of Abergelli & The 
Beeches ADS by consolidating the two services, using the 
Abergelli building as the premises;

(2) Under the Council’s Disposal Procedure Rules, the Chief 
Operating Officer to undertake an initial feasibility test to 
establish if the surplus property, the Beeches, should be 
disposed of. 

Report Author:                      Cathy Murray

Finance Officer:                    Chris Davies

Legal Officer:                         Lucy Moore

Access to Services Officer: Catherine Windows

Page 107

Agenda Item 11.



1.0 INTRODUCTION

Vision and Philosophy

Following the individual reviews of service users of both services 
involving discussions with service users and their carers about what is 
the best service to meet their needs, there is now reduced demand for 
both services. Running one service would be sufficient to meet the 
current demand and would leave capacity for future demand as and 
when it arises. Following consideration of both premises, it is felt that 
Abergelli ADS building is more accessible for people with mobility issues. 
Whilst the Beeches is well located, there are significant challenges with 
accessibility and car parking which would be difficult to address without 
significant investment. It is therefore felt that Abergelli is better suited as 
a building to meet the needs of the service.

The City & County of Swansea’s Learning Disability Services aims to 
promote safer independence by supporting people with a Learning 
Disability (and their families) to live their lives as independently and 
safely as possible, within their own communities.

This is supported by:

1.1 The All Wales Strategy for people with a Learning Disability (1983) 
to:
 Have a normal life in the community
 Be treated as individuals
 Get
[...]
ch gives the Council a statutory responsibility to 
obtain the best consideration that can be reasonably obtained.  The 
responsibility of determining in what manner any land to be disposed of 
in order to obtain best consideration lies with the Chief Operating Officer.

Background Papers:  Equality Impact Assessment

Appendices:  None.

Page 114


	Agenda
	3. Minutes.
	2015Dec17 - Minutes

	7. Response to the Report of the Education Inclusion Scrutiny Inquiry Panel.
	07 (2 of 3) - FINAL REPORT TO CABINET agreed by SPC 12 Oct
	07 (3 of 3) - APPENDIX B (2) (2)

	8. Local Authority Governor Appointments.
	9. 21st Century Schools Programme - Contract Award and Capital Programme Authorisation for the Design and Refurbishment of Pentrehafod Comprehensive Schools Existing School Buildings.                                                21st Century Schools Update - FPR 7 - Pentrehafod Comprehensive.
	10. The Move to an In-House Managed ICT Service.
	10 (2 of 4) - Appendix A ICT Transition Costs
	10 (3 of 4) - Appendix B ICT Budget 2016-17
	10 (4 of 4) - Appendix C Everyone's IT End of Project Report V2 0

	11. Review of Abergelli and The Beeches Alternative Day Services.



Minutes of the meeting


CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE CABINET

HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
THURSDAY, 21 JANUARY 2016

AT 4.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor R C Stewart (Leader of the Council) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
M C Child W Evans R Francis-Davies
J E C Harris D H Hopkins A S Lewis
J A Raynor C Richards

143. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor C E Lloyd.

144. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea, the following interests were declared:

Councillors

1) Councillors D H Hopkins and R C Stewart declared a Personal and Prejudicial 
Interest in Minute 150 “Local Authority Governor Appointments” and withdrew 
from the meeting prior to its consideration.

Officers

1) Huw Evans, Head of Democratic Services declared a Personal and Prejudicial 
Interest in Minute 150 “Local Authority Governor Appointments” and withdrew 
from the meeting prior to its consideration;

2) Jack Straw, Chief Executive declared a Personal Interest in Minute 151 “21st 
Century Schools Programme - Contract Award and Capital Programme 
Authorisation for the Design and Refurbishment of Pentrehafod 
Comprehensive Schools Existing School Buildings.  21st Century Schools 
Update - FPR 7 - Pentrehafod Comprehensive”.

145. MINUTES.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting(s) listed below be approved as a correct 
record:

1) Cabinet held on 10 December 2015;

2) Cabinet held on 17 December 2015.



Minutes of the Cabinet (21.01.2016)
Cont’d

146. LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S REPORT(S).

The Leader of the Council made no announcements.

147. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME.

No questions were asked.

148. COUNCILLORS' QUESTION TIME.

Councillor C L Philpott, Education Inclusion Scrutiny Inquiry Panel Convenor, asked 
question in relation to item 7 “Response to the Report of the Education Inclusion 
Scrutiny Inquiry Panel”.  She queried why recommendation 15 was “not agreed and 
also sought clarity in relation to recommendation 17.

The Education Cabinet Member stated that she would amend the response to 
recommendation 15 to read “querying” as this would allow the Panel to provide her 
with greater clarity in relation to their recommendation.

She also outlined the rationale behind her response to recommendation 17.

149. RESPONSE TO THE REPORT OF THE EDUCATION INCLUSION SCRUTINY 
INQUIRY PANEL.

The Cabinet Member for Education presented a report which outlined a response to 
the scrutiny recommendations and to present an action plan for agreement.

RESOLVED that:

1) The response as outlined in the report and related action plan be agreed 
subject to the response to recommendation 15 being amended to read 
“querying”.

(Note:  This amendment allow the Panel to provide the Education Cabinet Member 
with greater clarity in relation to its recommendation.)

150. LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS.

The Cabinet Member for Education presented a report which sought approval of the 
nominations submitted to fill Local Authority (LA) Governor vacancies on School 
Governing Bodies.

RESOLVED that:

1) The following nominations be approved as recommended by the LA Governor 
Appointments Panel:

a) Blaenymaes Primary School Mrs Gillian Seaton
b) Cwmrhydyceirw Primary School Mrs Wendy Bromham



Minutes of the Cabinet (21.01.2016)
Cont’d

(2 Vacancies) Mr Timothy Buxton
c) Glyncollen Primary School Councillor Robert C Stewart
d) Gowerton Primary School Mrs Nicola Louise Matthews
e) Newton Primary School Mr George Butterfield
f) Pengelli Primary School Mr Walter David Merriman
g) Pentre’r Graig Primary School Mr Bob Lloyd
h) Pontlliw Primary School Mrs Melissa Taylor
i) Trallwn Primary School Mr Anthony Sturgess
j) Cefn Hengoed Community School Mr Khandaker Wahid
k) YGG Felindre Mr Owen Watcyn Pugh
l) YGG Pont y Brenin Mr Huw Gruffydd Evans
m) YGG Tan y Lan Mr Gareth Rees
n) YGG Bryntawe Mrs Sian Elizabeth Davies

151. 21ST CENTURY SCHOOLS PROGRAMME - CONTRACT AWARD AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME AUTHORISATION FOR THE DESIGN AND REFURBISHMENT OF 
PENTREHAFOD COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOLS EXISTING SCHOOL BUILDINGS.                                                
21ST CENTURY SCHOOLS UPDATE - FPR 7 - PENTREHAFOD 
COMPREHENSIVE.

The Cabinet Member for Education presented a report which sought to approve and 
commit to the Capital Programme the scheme for the refurbishment of Pentrehafod 
Comprehensive School subject to confirmation of the grant and entering into a 
contract with Welsh Government (subject to planning approval).

The report also sought authorisation to award a contract for the works to Tender No. 
1, under the agreement that following the contract award the contractor must obtain 
planning approval and all risks associated with not achieving planning approval are 
those of the contractor, and subject top confirmation of the grant and entering into a 
contract with Welsh Government (subject to planning approval).

RESOLVED that:

1) The capital scheme as detailed together with the financial implications set out 
in Appendix A of the report be approved, subject to confirmation of the grant 
and entering into a contract (subject to planning approval) with Welsh 
Government;

2) The 1st Stage Contract for the design of refurbishment, remodelling and 
extension works for Pentrehafod Comprehensive School be awarded to 
Tender No. 1 under the agreement that following the contract award the 
contractor must obtain planning approval and all risks associated with not 
achieving planning approval are those of the contractor, and subject to 
confirmation of the grant and entering into a contract (subject to planning 
approval) with Welsh Government;

3) The Cabinet Member for Education be authorised to approve the award of the 
stage 2 construction contract for the new school Pentrehafod School, subject 



Minutes of the Cabinet (21.01.2016)
Cont’d

to the granting of planning permission for the main works, and subject to 
confirmation of grant and contract with Welsh Government;

4) The Head of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to enter into any 
necessary documentation required to complete the contract and achieve the 
scheme;

5) A detailed Cabinet Report on the total costs for the scheme and outcomes of 
the Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) report be submitted in late 2016 for 
information prior to any construction works being carried out.

152. THE MOVE TO AN IN-HOUSE MANAGED ICT SERVICE.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Strategy presented a report which provided 
details of the closure report and demonstrated that the Move to an In-house ICT 
Service project had achieved what it set out to deliver.

RESOLVED that:

1) The report be noted.

153. REVIEW OF ABERGELLI AND THE BEECHES ALTERNATIVE DAY SERVICES.

Councillor U C Clay, Transformation of Adult Social Services (TASS) Scrutiny Inquiry 
Panel Convenor, stated that a Pre decision Panel had met on 11 January 2016.  She 
outlined the views of the Panel and raised specific concerns in relation to Personal 
Development and Safeguarding.

The Cabinet Member for Services for Adults and Vulnerable People presented a 
report which sought agreement to consolidate the Beeches and Abergelli Day 
Services into one service.  It also sought agreement that the Beeches is declared 
surplus for service use.  It set out the rationale behind the service remodelling; the 
likely workforce implications of the service remodelling and outlined the approach to 
communicating the change to the workforce.

RESOLVED that:

1) The proposed remodelling of Abergelli and The Beeches Alternative Day 
Service by consolidating the two services, using the Abergelli building as the 
premises be agreed;

2) Under the Council’s Disposal Procedure Rules, the Chief Operating Officer 
undertake an initial feasibility test to establish if the surplus property, the 
Beeches, should be disposed of.

The meeting ended at 4.40 pm



Minutes of the Cabinet (21.01.2016)
Cont’d

CHAIR


